Contract No. PH-002224
33739

PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS; EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE

SERVICES AGREEMENT
Amendment Number 1 m
THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this %/ day
SUNE
of___JUNE 2013,
by and between COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
(hereafter "County"),
and CITY OF LONG BEACH

(hereafter "Contractor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain document entitled “PUBLIC
HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES
AGREEMENT”", dated September 12, 2012, and further identified as Agreement No.
PH-002224, and any Amendments thereto (all hereafter referred to as “Agreement”)
between County and Contractor; and

WHEREAS, County has been allocated funds from the federal Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention (“CDC”), Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
Number 93.069 for the Public Health Emergency Preparedness, of which a portion of
these funds has been designated to upgrade local public health jurisdictional
preparedness efforts in order to respond to acts of bioterrorism, outbreaks of infectious
disease, and other public health threats and emergencies; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the parties hereto to amend the Agreement to

extend its term and provide for other changes set forth herein; and

EPRP/Long Beach#02667 -1-



WHEREAS, séid Agreement provides that changes may be made in the form of
a written Amendment which is formally approved and executed by the parties.
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:
1. This Amendment shall be effective July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.
2. Paragraph 1, TERM, Subparagraph A, shall be revised to read as follows:
“1.  TERM:

A, The term of this Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2012,
and shail continue in full force through June 30, 2014, with an option to
extend for additional one year terms through June 30, 2017, contingent
upon the avaifability of funds.”

3. On the effective date of the Amendment, Exhibit A-1, Schedule A-1,
Exhibit B-1, and Schedule B-1 attached heretoc and incorporated herein by reference
shall be added to contract:

4. Paragraph 2, DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES, shall be revised to re~
designate subparagrah “B" to now be subparagraph “C", and add subparagraph B as
follows:

2. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

B, Contractor shall provide services in the form as described in
the bady of this contract and “Exhibit A-1, Scope of Work — PHEP Base”
and “Exhibit B-1, Scope of Work — Cities Readiness Initiative,” which are
attached hereto and incorpaorated herein by reference, for the period of

July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014."

EPRP/Lang Beach#02667 -2~



5. On the effective date of the Amendment the current maximum obligation
of Nine Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-seven Dollars
($927,437) is increased by an additional Eight Hundred Seventy Five Thousand One
Hundred Seventeen Daoltars ($875,117) to One Million Eight Hundred Two Thousand
Five Hundred Fifty-four Doltars (§1,802,554). This additional funding is for the term of
July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014, and is comptised as follows; Seven Hundred Forty
Two Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-seven Dollars ($742,637) as detailed in Scheduled
A-1 and One Hundred Thirty Two Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Dollars ($132,480) as

detailed in Schedule B-1.
6. The language in Paragraph 6, FUNDING/SERVICES ADJUSTMENTS

AND REALOOCATIONS is deleted in its entirety with the paragraph title to now read as

follows:

"8. FUNDING/SERVICES ADJUSTMENTS AND REALLOCATIONS ~

INTENTIONALLY OMITTED”

7. Paragraph 10, INDEMNIFICATION, shall be revised to read as follows:

“10.  INDEMNIFICATION: Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold

harmless County and its Special Districts, elected and appointed officers,
employees, and agents ("County Indemnitees”) from and against any and all
liability, including but not limited to demands, claims, actions, fees, costs, and
expenses (including attorney and expert witness fees), arising from or connected
with Contractor's acts and/or omissions arising from and/or relating to this
Contract, except for such loss or damage arising from the sole negligence or

willful misconduct of the County Indemnitees.”

EPRP/l.ong Beach#02667 -3-




8. Paragraph 1, ADMINISTRATION, of the ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS,
shall be revised to read as foliows:

“t.  ADMINISTRATION OF CONTRACT:

A County’s Director of Public Health or his/her authorized
designee(s) (hereafter collectively “Director”) shall have the authority to
administer this Contract on behalf of County. Contractor agrees o extend
to Director the right to review and monitor Coniractor's programs, policies,
procedures, and financial and/or other records, and to inspect its facilities
for contractuat compliance at any reasonable time.

B. Approval of Contractor's Staff: County has the absolute

right to approve or disapprove all of the Contractor's staff perfarming work
hereunder and any proposed changes in the Contractor's staff, including,
but not limited to, the contractor's Project Manager.

C. Contractor's Staff Identification: Al of Contractor's

employees assigned to County facilities are required to have a County
fdentification (ID) badge on their person and visible at alt times.
Contractor bears all expense related to the badges.

D. Background and Security Investigations: Each of Coniractor's staff

performing services under this Contract who is in a designated sensitive
position, as determined by County in County's sole discretion, shall
undergo and pass a background investigation to the satisfaction of County
as a condition of beginning and continuing to perform services under this

Contract. Such background investigation must be obtained through

EPRP/L.ong Beach#02687 -4-



fingerprints submitted to the California Department of Justice to inctude
State, local, and federal-level review, which may include, but shall not be
limited to, criminat convictioh information. The fees associated with the
background investigation shall be at the expense of the Contractor,
regardless if the member of Contractor’s staff passes of fails the
background investigation. County shall perform the background check
and bill Contractor for the cost.

If-a member of Contractor's staff who is in a designated sensitive
position does not obtain work clearance through the criminal history
background review, they may not be placed and/or assigned within the
Department of Public Health. During the term of the Contract, the
Department may receive subsequent criminal information. 1f this
subsequent information constitutes a job nexus, the Contractor shalt
immediately remove staff from performing services under this Contract
and replace such staff within fifteen (15) days of removal or within an
agreed upon time with the County. Pursuant to an agreement with the
Federal Department of Justice, the County will not provide to Contractor
nor to Contractor's staff any information obtained through the County's
criminal history review.

Disqualification of any member of Contractor's staff pursuant to this
section shall not retieve Contractor of its obligation to complete all work in

accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract.”

EPRP/Long Beach#02667 -5-




9. Except for the changes set forth hereinabove, Agreement shall not be
changed in any other respect by this Amendment.

'IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los
Angeles has caused this Amendment to be subscribed by its Director of the Department
of Public Health and Contractor has caused this Amendment to be subscribed in its

behalf by its duly authorized officer, the day, month and year first above written.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
foo -{ i “e
: 7 XN fv’” iz f;%
n than E. Fleldlng, M.D. M/P.H.

ector and Health Officer (|

I

Y CITY OF LONG BEACH
Contractor
B : Assistant Clty Manager
/ Signature EXECUTED PURSUANT
Patri H. West, City Manager-.;SE SgﬂOgH%FlTE%F
Print Name
Title

(AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL HERE)

APPROVED AS TO FORM

BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
JOHN F. KRATTLI

County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO CONTRACT
ADMINISTRATION: |

f

: 7£ / !, AFPROVED AS TO F¢ CRM
‘,;-,lj“ I / . *}*
By v é; i C/“\,ffr /z‘ LIS 2043
Patricia Gibson, Chie ROBERFF—Sitanie W"ﬁiﬁ% #H v
Contracts and Grants Division CHARLES ?M "y Attorney

e

By
#02667-NMP LIHDA

JA
TYEIESS %
EPRP/Long Beach#02667 -6 - LEPUTY CITY

G
TVU
AT

TORWNEY




LOS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach

CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224

SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1

TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2614

PART I: BASE

EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK - PHEP BASE

Goal 1. COMMUNITY PREPAREDNESS

Short-Term Goal: Use risk assessment data to improve All-Hazard mitigation efforts.

Objectives

Activities

Timeline
(Activity Completed By)

Documentation/
Evaluation

t. Determine risks to the health of the
Jurisdiction

Build: LBHHS wiH use the resuits of the -
2012-13 Risk Based Initiative (RB{) project
as the basis for risk-based planning needed to
mitigate identified disaster health risks for
[ong Beach and in coordination with the LA-
LB MSA. [1.1]

June 30, 2014

Copies of neeting
agendas, compieted
RBI documents
which includes a
comprehensive
hazard risk
assessment

Build: In the Specific Populations Plan.
develop maps and/or other data sets providing
information on Long Beach’s unique
populations such as those with poor heaith
status, limited access to resources, aceess
needs. functional needs. etc.: this should be
coordinated with the LBDHHS development

1 of a Community Health Assessment (CHA),

Community Health Improvement Plan
(CHIP). and Department Strategic Plan. {1.1]

June 36. 2014

Copies ol meeting
agendas. generated
maps and/or
databases: Updated
Specific
Populatiens Plan

EPRP

Page | of 25




1.OS ANGELES COUNTY -~ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK - PHEP BASE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach

CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE/PROJECT NUMBER: A-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

Short-Term Goal: Provide public health preparedness and response teaining, edueation, and guidance to community partners for the specific
risks identified in the jurisdictional risk assessment.

Objectives

Activities

Timeline

(Activity Completed By)

Documentation/
Evaluation

2. Build community partnerships to suppori
health preparedness

Sustain: Continue participation in LA County
Community Resiliency meetings and planning
efforts in order to improve community
engagement and readiness efforts. [1.2]

June 30, 2014

Copy of meeting
agendas, flyers

on children’s medical and mentai/behavioral
healthcare to improve ability to meet the
specific needs of children during an incident
[1.4]

Build: Devetop method {e.g. website) to June 30,2014 Sereenshots of
discuss public health hazard poticies and wehsite/blog posts
plans of action with communily pariners. [ 1.2}
3. Coordinate training or guidance to eansure Sustain: Attend community meetings, June 30, 2014 Documentation af
communily engagement in preparedness efforts | workshops, and health faivs to suppart attendance al
emergency preparedness by comniunity community svents,
members: as requested, provide presentations presentations, and
. 0 commimity groups in order t¢ jmprove agendas (i.e.
community engagement and readiness efforts. pictures. flyers)
(L4
Sustain: Attend local planning bodies focused { Bi-monthly Copy of meeting

agendas. flyers

EPRF

Page 20125




1.0S ANGELES COUNTY -~ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT A-f, SCOPE OF WORK -~ PHEP BASE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Loag Beach
CONTRACYT NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

Goal 2. EMERGENCY OPERATIONS COORDINATION

Short-Term Goal: Enhance plans, procedures, systems, and equipment necded to define the public health impact of an event or incident
address the incident in accordance with jurisdictional standards and practices.

Objectives Activities Timeline Pocnmentation/
. : (Activity Completed By) Evaluation
1. Conduct preliminary assessment to determine | Sustain: Conduct update of the LBDHHS All- | March 31. 2014 Copy of updated

need for public activation

Hazards Plan through review and edit of
existing plan by selected PHEM committee
members to address recommendations from
exercises and real events, and changes in
jurisdictional protocols and procedures;
review of updated plan by the full PHEM
committee, and approval by the Health
Officer or designee 3.1}

and approved plan:
documentation of
presentation of plan
ta PHEM
convmittes

Sustain: Facilitate meetings of the Public
Health Emergency Management {PHEM)
commitiee, to include PHEM program staff,
the Health Officer, the Preventive Health
Bureau Manager, and representatives from
epidemiology, laboratory services. nursing.
and environmental health in order to support a
comprehensive public health response to local
incidents/events [3.1]

Bi-monthty. al minimum

Copy of PHEM
commiftee agendas.
sign-in sheets, and
meeting summarics

EPRP

Page 3 of 25




LOS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK —PHEP BASE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach

CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

Sustain: Maintain log of LBDHHS pians with
schedule for updates 1o support timely and
effactive incident responses. Make
appropriate changes o plans, as necessary, (0
note changes in staff, contact information, or
procedurss. {3.1]

June 30, 2014

Copy of plan roster;
updated plans, if
applicable

2. Activate public health emergency operations

Sustain: Complete annual update of
Department Operations Center (DOC) Plan
(including check-infout procedures for
personnet, demobilization procedures, ete.}
and appendices, adding new best practices and
lessons learned from publications, exercises,
and incidents: update completed by PHEM
staff: review of updated plan by the full
PHEM commitiee, and approval by the Health
Officer or designee [3.2; 4.1: 6.1]

June 30, 2014

Copy of updated
B0C Plan,
appendices and
forms: review
comnittee stgn-in
sheets and meeting
summary

Sustain: Maintain use of the EmTel system to
notify stafl, volunteers, and emergency
response partners in the event of an
emergency; add staff from
agencies/businesses (e.g. local restaurants ot
parmers [3.2: 4.1, 6.1. 152

June 30, 2014

Copy of Em Tel
system tests and
database
maintenance

EPRP

Page 4 of

ta
154




LOS ANGELES COUNTY — DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK - PHEP BASE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach
CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1

TERM: July 1, 2013 ~ June 30, 2014

Performance Measure: Lead Stafl Reporting | June 30, 2014 Copy of sign-in

Drill sheets, staff call
down log, pre-

Sustain: Complete driil to document response designated roles

time for pre-identified staff covering activared chart

public heaith agency incident management

lead roles to report o duty (Performance

Target: 60 minutes or less) [3.2

Sustain: [n coordination with an exercise, June 30, 2014 Copy of DOC

drill, or incident, activate the DOC to
demonstrate any enhanced emergency
response capabilities and systems [3.2]

exercise AAR,
sign-in sheets,
agenda. planning
meeting minuotes

Sustain: Complete annual updates of job
action sheets by PHEM staff, adding
additional descriptions as necessary based on
changes to associated plans [3.2:4.1]

June 30, 2014

Copy of updated
job action sheets

Sustain: Update LBDHHS pre-designated
DOC erganizational chart. adding additional
positions as appropriate based on changes to
associated plans[3.2: 4.1: 6.1]

June 384, 2014

Copy ol updaled
pre-designated

DOC organizational

chart

EPRP

I
4

Page 5 of




LOS ANGELES COUNTY -~ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK - PHEP BASE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach
CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

Build: Expand LBDHHS pre-designated June 30, 2614 Copy of org lists.
organizational charts to include list of stalf IMT trainings and
that has been selected in advance of an meetings

incident that could B the incident
management roles adequate to a given
response, including public health responses
and cross-agency responses; support training
of staff listed in these roles (e.g. through Long
Beach Incident Management Teams {(IMT)).

(3:2]

Sustain: Continue implementation of Learning | June 30, 2014 Copy of LMS
Management System (LMS). monitoring stail | tearning session’s
completion of ICS and other trainings through log.

quartetly reports of training activities by stafl Copy of quarterly
and quarterly updates of staff information; as reports

appropriate, add additional training
components; ensure that new staff noEEmmm

LMS modules {3.2]

Sustain: Continued maintenance of generators | June 30, 2014 Copy of

and technology equipment (such as maintenance
computers, printers, media communications schedule log and
equipment, internet, and phone systems) for bi-annual inventory
DOC and aiternate DOC, and update or add | check log

new equipment o enhance capabilities [3.2]

EPRP

Page 6 of 23



LOS ANGELES COUNTY — DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach

CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1

TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK ~ PHEP BASE

approved Incident Action Plan (IAP) before
the start of the second operational period

Sustain: Update template for producing an
Incident Action Plan, refining based on
lessons learned from exercises or incidents

331

Sustain: Maintenance and trainings on DOC June 30,2014 Copy of

communications equipment such as but not maintenance

limited to WebEx system. radios including schedule and log;

CWIRS, satellite phiones, and MediaSire Training sign-in

system; train staff on any new systems or sheet.

equipment acquired by the Department [3.2] List of CWIRS

driils conducted

3. Develop incident response strategy Perfarmance Measure: Production of the June 30,2014 In the event of an

incident provide a
copy of an
approved [AP: copy
of updated template
for producing [APs

Sustain: Participate in jurisdictional,
operational area, regional. and statewide driils
and exercises (such as Gelden Guardian, the
Statewide Medical Health Exercise, or United
Harbors) 1o improve staff capacity to respond
to incidents and use lessons
learned/recommendations to Improve plans,
protocols, new technclogy, systems, £tc. [3.3]

June 30, 2014

Copy of exercise
agendas. notes, and
exercise materials

Sustain: Update the Multi-Year Tratning Plan
10 include trainings, drills, and exercises (such
as the DOC exercise and response drill) for
staff based on the updated list of pre-
designated roles, and coordination with risk-
based assessment findings [3.3; 3.4]

June 30, 2014

Copy of the
updated multi-year
training plan

EPRP

Page 7 of 25



LOS ANGELES COUNTY ~ DEPARTMENT GF PUBLIC HEALTH

PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach

CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224

SCHEDULE/PROJECT NUMBER: A-1

TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK — PHEP BASE

Sustain: Parlicipate in local. county, regional.
and statewide networking and planning
groups. such as the Long Beach Disaster
Preparedness Committes, the Long Beach
Disaster Resaurces Center meelings, and the
LAC Training and Exercise Committee and
use information from these meetings to
enhance planning and response efflosts {3.3]

June 30, 2014

Copy of meeting
notifications and
agendas

4, Manage and sustain the public health
response

Sustain: Update the LBDHHS Continuity of
Operations Plan and database 1o include
changes in stafling, programs, and essential
services. aligning with improvements made
through LBDHHS strategic planning efforts.
3.4

Mareh 31,2014

Copy of updated
plan and database
spreadsheets

5. Demobilized and evaiuate public health
emergency operations

Performance Measure: After Action Report
(AAR) & Improvement Plan

Sustain: Following exercises, document time
needed 10 complete an After Action Report
and Improvement Plan, noting improvements
in AAR completion from previous
events/exercises [3.5]

tune 30, 2014

Copy of AAR and
improvement plan
documenting
performance
measure. noting
improvements and
time {rame to
complete draft
AAR

EPRP

Page 8 of 25




LOS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach

CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224

SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1

TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK ~ PHEP BASE

Goal 3, EMERGENCY PUBLIC INFORMATION & WARNING

during an incident.

Short-Term Goal: Improve LBDHHS® ability fo notify and assemble key public information personne! to provide information te the publie

Ohjectives

Aetivities

Timeline

{Activity Completed By)

Documentation/
Evaluation

1. Activate the emergency public information
system

Sustain: Update the Crisis Emergency
Response & Risk Communications (CERC)
Plan templates and conzact lists based on
lessons learned and best practices from
research. exercises, or incidents [4.1: 6.1]

June 30, 2014

Copy of updated
templates and lists

Sustain: Update the pre~-designated
organizational charl.of ihe PIO support team,
and support training for these staff, building
on basic trainings atready completed and
reinforcing key congepts [4.1]

March 31, 2014

Copy ol updated
org chart, training
stgn-in sheets

2, Increase accessibility to tools, data, and
information needed to communicate public
health information

Sustain: Maintain minimum compenents ol a
Virtual joint Information Center,
troubleshoating current equipment and
systems and adding additional components as
necessary [4.2]

June 30, 2044

Copy of
guide/pratocol lor
accessing shared
networks; log of
equipment that
coutd be used with
a Virtual JIC

Sustain: Maintain documentation of health
alerts provided to the public, noting
recommendations from risk communications
trainings on moving public to action [4.1]

June 30, 204

Copies of generated
heaith alerts

EPRP

Page 9 of 25




LOS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach

CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224

SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1

TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK — PHEP BASE

Sustain: Contimie participation in public
information networking/collaborative groups
such as the State PO monthly conference call
and the City PIO training group. integrating
information into plans and risk
communication activities [4.1}

June 30, 2014

Copy of meeting
agendas, training
docinnents

Shert-Term Goal: Ensure ability to menitor jurisdictional media, conduct press briefings, and provide rumor control for media outlets using
a NIMS compliant framewuork fo coordinaic incident-related communications.

Objectives

Activities

Timeline

{Activity Completed By}

Documentation/
FEvaluation

3. Establish avenues for public interaction and
information exchange

Build: Update the City’s website to improve
access to emergency information, as well as
preparedness educational materials [4.4]

November 30, 2013

Copy of Web page
screen shots

Build: Maintain use of social networking tools
for the dissemination of public information
with a goal of 4-8 Twitter posts and 1-4
Facebook posts per week [4.4]

June 30, 2014

Copy of Twitter &
Facebook posts.

Buijld: Update online information on PODs
for general public and stalf: transfer content
from website developed by CSULB to
LBDHHS site [4.4]

November 30, 2013

Screenshots of
website updates

Build: Maintain website {or page on
L.BDHS site) with educational videos on
preparedness available to the public {4.4]

June 30, 2014

Copy of sample
website pages and
content

EPRP

Page 10 of 25




LOS ANGELES COUNTY — DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK - PHEP BASE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach

CONTRACT NUMBER: P#-002224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

social media.

Short-Term Goal: Increase accessibility by the publie te public health information by enhancing platforms such as websites, hotlines, and

routine agtivity

Sustain: In an incident, exercise, or routine
activity, document the time needed 1o issue a
risk communication message for
dissemination to the public by documenting
the date/time of event and the date/time of
message dissemination. in addition 1o outlets
used to disseminated messages; document
improvements in time needed to issue
messages from previous exercises or incidents
[4.5]

Objectives Activities Timeline Doecumentiation/
(Activity Completed By} Evaluation
4_ Issue public information, alerts, warnings. Performance Measure: Documentation of time | June 3¢, 2014 Copy of risk
and notifications needed to issue a risk communication commuriication
message through an incident, exercise, or IMESSaEes:

documentation of
date/time of event
and message
dissemination;
documentation of
time in AAR

EPRP

Page 11 of 25




LOS ANGELES COUNTY — DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK ~ PHEP BASE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach

CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 — Juge 30, 2014

Goal 4. INFORMATION SHARING

Short-Term Goal: Identify stakeholders to be included in information exchange within the jurisdiction.

Objectives

Activities

Timeline
{Activity Completed By}

Documeniation/
Evaluation

1. Identify stakeholders to be incorporated into
information [low

Build: Update relevant plans to inchude
process 10 engage stakeholders such as law
enforcement. fire, healthcare agencies, and
fusion centers [6.1]

Jure 30, 2014

Copy of updated
plans

Build: Develop role~based public health
directory that will be used for public health
alert messaging, including assigned roles,
multiple device contact information, and
organizational affiliation [6.1]

June 30, 2014

Copy of directory

Goal 5. MASS CARE

impacted by an incident,

Short-Term Goal: Develop tools to be used by LBDHHS staff to determine the public health, medical, mental/behavioral health needs of those

Objectives

Activities

Timeline
{Activity Completed By)

Documentation/
Evaluation

1. Determine mass care needs of the impacted
population

Build: Develop an assessment for to be used
in shelter environmental health inspections
[7.2

June 36, 2014

Copy of assessment

EPRP

Page 12 0[ 25




LOS ANGELES COUNTY —~DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK ~ PHEP BASE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach
CONTRACT NUMBER: PH~002224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

Build: Develop capacity of personnel June 30,2014 Copy of training
conducting shelter safety assessments through agenda, certificates
trainings, such as FEMA Environmental and/or sign-in
Health Training in Emergency Response [7.2 sheets

Build: Develop a too! for health screening of | January 31,2014 Copy of health
individuals during shelter vegistration [7.2 screening tool
“Build: Develop capabitity of LBDHHS staff | June 30,2014 Copyv of training
to use GIS or other system to identify the certificates and/or
focation of at-risk populations to compare sign-in sheets:
their locations to pre-identified shelter generated maps
locations and incident impact areas [7.2

Goal 6. PUBLIC HEALTH LABORATORY TESTING

Short-Term Goal: Enhkance communication and resource sharing with jurisdictional labs and networks.

Objectives Activities Timeline Documentation/
(Activity Completed By) Evaluation

1. Manage laboratory activities Sustain: Document interaction with June 30,2014 Caopy of labs in
jurisdictional tabs and identified laboratory jurisdiction and
networks by updating list of jurisdictional labs laboratory network;
and networks, and {ogging contacts with these copy of contact logs
labs/networks; note improvements in
comumunication among network [12.1]

EPRP

Page 13 of 25



LOS ANGELES COUNTY ~ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK -~ PHEP BASE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Leng Beach
CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1

TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

Sustain: Document procedures for contacting
sentinel labaratories in the event of an
incident by Lab Director by developing
written protoco! for lab communication:
update protocol based on lessons learned from
day-to-day activities, exercises, and events
[12.13

June 30, 2014

Copy of written
procedures for
contacting sentinel
labs

Perfornmance Measure: Reporting drill

Sustatn: I the planned staff reporting dritl,
decument the time for initial laboratorian to
reporl for duty: note improvements in
reporting time from previous exercises or
events { [2.1]

June 30, 2014

Copy of sign-in
sheet; staff call-
down log

and follow LRN testing methods.

Short-Term Goal: Follow protocols for sample collection, handling, packaging, processing, transport, receipt, storage, retrieval, and disposal

Objectives Activities Timeline Documentation/
(Activity Completed By} Evaluation
2. Perform sample management Sustain: Participate in regular BT proficiency | Bi-annual; completed by Copy of BT

tests {issued by Wisconsin State Laboralory June 30. 2014 proficiency results
Hygiene (WSLH) and CDC) twice a year with

multiple challenges, neting lessons learned or

improvements [12.2: 13.3]

Build: Maintain certification of laboratory June 30,2014 Copy of
personnet in a shipping and packaging certifications

program that meets national and state
requirements §12.2]

EPRP

Page 14 of 25




LOS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK ~ PHEP BASE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach

CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

Performance Measure: Ability of CDC PHEP-
funded LRN-C faboratories 1o collect relevant
samples for clinical chemical analysis,
package, and ship those samptes

Build: Develop MOU between the DHHS
Public Health Laboratory and another public
health laboratory to assist in surge efforts
[12.2]

June 30, 2014

Copy of completed
MOU"s execuied

3. Condugct testing and analysis for routine and
surge capacity

Sustain: Maintain relevant laboratory
documentation and support for identification
of biological, chemical, radiotogical, viral,
and nuclear agents in clinical (human and
animat), environmental. and food specimens
using specimen logs, testing results, and
reports campleted and reviewed by
Laboratory Services stafl; note possible
improvements te documentation process and
update as necessary {12.3; 12.4]

June 30,2014

Copy of reterred
specimen log,
testing results, and
reports sent to
CDPH for influenza
and bioterrorism
agents/diseases
including foed
safety threats (e.g.
Salmonella species,
Escherichia coli
0157:117. Shigella)

Build: Document process for surge capacity
based on medel developed by CDC: 10 be
developed by Lab Director and reviewed by
PHEM cammittee using COOP plan and other
resources [12.3]

June 30, 2014

Copy of surge
capacity plan

EPRP

Page 150258



LOS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK — PHEP BASE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach
CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE/ PROGJECT NUMBER: A-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

Sustain: Continue maintenance contracts and | June 30, 2014 Copy of
service agreements for equipment and maintenance
instruments, including Light Cycler records and
instruments, centrifuge, QiaCube, inspection
microscapes, FTIR, hoods; and document procedures

protocols, procedures, and méthods for
inspection and/or certification according to
manufacturer’s specifications; identify need
for additional instruments or replacements

[12.31

Sustain: Continue use of existing Standard June 30, 2614 Copy of written
Operating Procedures (80OP) on referring SOP and referral
specimens from a LRN Sentinel lab to a LRN log

referral lab via a referral log sheet for BT
agents: make improvements to the SOP as
needed based on lessons learned [12.3]
Performance Measures: Proportion of LRN-C | June 30. 2014 Copy of completed
proficiency fests {core methods) successfully MOUs executed
passed by CDC PHEP-funded taboratories;
Proportion of LRN-B proficiency tests
successfully passed by CDC PHEP-funded
laboratories

Build: Finalize MOUs belween the DHES
Public Health Laboratory and LAC

EPRP

Page 16 of 25



LOS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK - PHEP BASE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach
CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

Performance Measures: Time o complete
notification between CDC. on-call
laboratorian, and on-cal! epidemiologist; Time
to complete notification between CDC, on-
czall epidemiologist, and on-call laboraterian

Sustain: Maintain protocol for communtcation
between the laboratory, and epidemiclogy:
document all notifications between CDC, on-
call laberatorian, and on-call epidemiologist;
in an incigent, document time to complete
natification between CDC, on-call
taboratorian, and on-call epidemiologist; note
improvements or Jessons learned in
comrnunication protocol after exercise or
incident [12.4]

June 30,2014

Copy of written
communications
hetween laboratory,
on-call
epidemiologist atwd
the CBC

EPRP

Page 17 of 25




LOS ANGELES COUNTY ~ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK —PHEP BASE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach
CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE/PROJECT NUMBER: A-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014

Short-Term Goal: Inerease ahility to suppor¢ public health investigations te determine the cause and origin of a pubtic health incident.
Objectives Activities Thmeline Documentation/
{Activity Completed By) Evaluation
4. Suppott public health investigations Performance Measures: Time for CDC PHEP- | June 30,2014 Copy of developed
funded laboratory to notify public health protocol;
partners of significant laboratory results documented
communications
Sustain: Maintain protocol for communication between laboratory.
between the laboratory and public health and public health
partners regarding significant laboratory partniers in the case
results; in an incident, document time [or of an evenl with
{aboratory to notify public health pariners of significant
signilicant laboratory results; note laboratory results
improvements or lessons learned in
communication protacol after exercise or
incident {12.5]
Build: Continue development of Public Health | June 30, 2014 Caopy of updated
Lab Emergency Response Plan to include Public Health Lab
process for coordinating activities, gaining Emergency
assistance from, and/or sharing data with key Response Plan
stakeholders, including poisen control centers,
first responders, epidemiologists, and local
law enforcement [12.4]

EPRP

Page 18 of 25




LOS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach

CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-02224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1

TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK — PHEP BASE

Sustain: Participation by laboratory services
staff in City and State-wide drills and
exercises such as the planned DOC exercise
and staff response drill: note lessons learned
and possible improvements to plans or {ab
protocols [12.4]

June 30, 2014

Capy of sign-in
sheets and agendas

Build: Continue efforts to build the capacity
of the lab’s Laboratory information
Management System (LIMS) with the ability
to send testing data to CDC according o
CDC-defined siandards [12.5]

June 30, 2014

-Copy of writlen

LIMS activities and
meetings .

Goal 5. PUBLIC HEALTH SURVEILLANCE AND EPIDEMIOLOGIC INVESTIGATION

Short-Ferm Goal: Emprove the collection, analysis, interpretation, and management of public health-related data.

Objectives

Activities

Timeline
{Activity Completed By)

Documentation/
Evaluation

1. Conduct public health surveillance and
detection

Sustain: Update state and local procedures for
mandated and voluntary information
exchange by developing written guidance
based on current procedures used by
Epidemiology staff; exptore additional
methods for making this information
accessible to providers {13.1]

November 30, 2013

Copy of procedures
for mandated and
voluntary
information
exchange.

EPRP

Page 19 of 25




LOS ANGELES COUNTY -~ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK ~ PHEP BASE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach
CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1

TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

Sustain: Document Syndromic Surveillance
activities at Long Beach area hospitals in
coordination with LA County (routine
aclivity): monitor LAC Daily Syndromic
Surveiltance report. integrating information
provided into response activities [13.1]

June 30,2014

Copy of LAC Daily
Syndromic
Surveillance reports

Sustain: Document protocol for reporting
cases on the CA List of Reportable Diseases
and Conditions within the required time
frame, inctuding use of LAC vCMR and
CalREDIE, noting imprevements in reporting
from previous exercises/events {13.1]

PAHPA Measure: Proportion of reports of
selected reportable discases recetved by
LBDHHS

PAHPA Measure: Proportion of reports of
selected reportable disease for which initial
public health contro} measure(s) were initiated
within the appropriate timeframe

Octlober 31, 2013

Copy of written
protocok; summary
of disease reports
and public health
conirol measures

Sustain: Continue use of CAHAN. BioWatch
Portal, and other systems (and participation in
Epi-Exchange meetings} to share data for
surveillance and epidemiological investigation
activities; identify additional systems that
could effectively support investigations [6.3;
13.1]

June 34, 2014

Copy of meeting
agendas and
summaries: copy of
registration
documentation

EPRP

Page 20 of 25




LOS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK -~ PHEP BASE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach
CONTRACT NUMBER: PI1-062224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 — Jane 30, 2014

Sustain: Forward providers the current list of
reportable diseases by fax or e-mail 10
improve imtmediale reporting of cases and
suspicious symptoms, along with procedures
for contacting the Communicable Disease
Control Officer after hours; routinely send
public health alerts and advisories through
blast fax to healthcare providers on relevant
disease outbreaks. public health emergencies.
and policy changes; document incidents when
providers did not follow or know about
notification procedures, noting possible
methods of improvement [6.3; 13.1}

October 31, 2013

Copy of reportable
disease list and
public health alerts
issued: copy of
afterhours contact
procedure

Short-Term Goal: Develep and enhance tools s

threats or incidents and the coordination of investigations with jurisdictional partners.

upporting investigations of disease, injury, or exposure in response to natural or man-made

Objectives

Aclivities

Timeline

{Activity Completed By)

Bocumentation/
Evaluation

2. Conduet public health and epidemiological
investigations

Sustain: Make accessible the templates for
investigation reports on a shared network
{such as SharePoint); provide review of
cxisting templates by the Epidemiologist and
update as indicated [13.2}

October 31, 2013

Screenshot of
uploaded templates
on SharePoint site

Sustain: Update the PHERT organizational
chart; provide at least two trainings for
PHERT (Public Health Epidemiology
Response Team) members; recruit additional
members as needed 13.2]

June 30, 2014

Copy of updated
arganizational
chart; {raining
outlines and
materials; and sign-
in sheets

EPRP

Page 21 0of 25



LOS ANGELES COUNTY ~DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK — PHEP BASE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach
CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 — Junc 30, 2014

Performance Measure: June 30, 2014 Copy of Epi
Performance
Sustain: Document the percentage ol Measure report
infeclious disease outbreak investigations that comparing previous
generate reports (routine activity) through vears and noting
analysis of investigations and investigation improvements in
reports by the Department’s Epidemiotogist: 1 investigaiion
compare to previons years and note possible processes
improvements in investigation processes i
f13.z
Performance iMeasure: June 30, 2014 Copy of Epi
Performance
Sustain: Document the percentage of Measure report
infectious disease putbreak investigation comparing previous
reports that contain all minimal elements years and noting
through review of investigation reports by the improvements in
Department’s Epidemiologist (routing investigation
activity); compate to previous years and note processes
possible improvements in investigation
processes [13.2]

EPRP

I3
[

Page 22 of



LOS ANGELES COUNTY -~ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK - PHEP BASE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach

CONTRACT NUMBER: Pi-002224
SCHBEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

Performance Measure:

Sustain; Document the percentage of acute
environmental exposure investigations that
generate reports through analysis of acute
environmental exposure investigation reports
by the Department’s Epidemiologist (routine
activity); compare 1o previous years and note
possible improvements in investigation
processes [13.2]

I

June 30, 2014

Copy of Epi
Performance
Measure report
comparing previous
years and noling
improvenents in
investigation
processes

Performance Measure:

Sustain: Document the percentage of acute
environmental exposure reéports that contain
all minimal elements through analysis of
acute environmental exposure investigation

June 30, 2014

Copy of Epi
Performance
Measure report.
comparing previous
years ant noting
improvements in

actions

protocois and procedures for containment and
mitigation in response to public health
incidents: updated protocols as needed based
on recommendations {rom exercises or
incidents [8.1; 13.3]

reports by the Department’s Epidemiologist fvestigation
(routine activity). compare {o previous years processes
and note possible improvements in
investigation processes [13.2

3. Recommend, monitor, and analyze mitigation | Sustain: Continue use of documented June 30, 2014 Copy of

conlainment and
mitigation protecol
documemnt

EPRP

Page 23 of 25




LOS ANGELES COUNTY ~ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK -~ PHEP BASE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach
CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

Goal 6. RESPONPER SAFETY & HEALTH

Short-Term Goal: Identify medical and mental/behavioral health risks to responders and the methods needed to communicate this
information prior to, during, and after an incident,

Objectives Activities Timeline Bocumentation/
{Activity Completed By) Evaluation
1. Identify responder safety and health risks Sustain: Update management guidelines and | June 30,2014 Copy of updated

incident health and safety plans for public management
health sesponders by review of current guidelines and
guidelines by management staff and approval incident health and
by the Health Officer or designee and in safely plans for
coordination with the City Safety Office, public health
adding additional components based on responders

lessons learned. exercises, or incidents, or
changes in City policies [14.1]

Skort-Term Goal: Obtrin and distribute necessary personal protective equipment, medical countermeasures, mental/behaviorat health
support services, and other items to protect the heaith of first responders.

Objectives Activities Timeline Dacumentation/
(Activity Completed By) Evaluation
2. Identify safety and personal protective needs | Sustain: Review and inventory PPE cache June 30,2014 Copy of BT
following guidelines developed by the inventory and
Nursing Services Division and approved by medication cache

the Health Officer or designee; purchase
additional PPE as recommended afler review
[14.2

EPRP

Page 24 of 25



LOS ANGELES COUNTY -~ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF WORK — PHEP BASE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach
CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: A-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

Short-Term Goal: Provide access to risk-specific training to apprepriate response staff.

Objectives Activilies

Timeline

(Activity Completed By)

Documentation/
Evaluation

Sustain: Provide annual fit testing for N93
respirators for disease investigation stalf and
staff whe have patient contact/care (e.g.
public health nurses, epidemiclogy stafT.
environmental health staff) in collaboration
with the City Safety Office; review list of
personnel requested to be fit tested and adjust
as appropriate [14.3]

| 3. Coordinate with partners to facititate risk-
specific safety and health training

June 30,2014

Copy of signed
Qualitative Fit
Testing sheet for
each employee
tested

Sustain: Continue participation by PHEM
staff on the LBDHHS Safety Commiltes;
encourage use of All-Flazards planning and
exetcises for Safety Committee activilies
[14.3]

June 30, 2014

Copy of meeting
agendas & sign-in
sheets

Sustain: Facilitate health & safety training for
public health staff that perform responder
fitnctions as well as staff identified as surge-
capacity personnel, building on basic training
received in previous years [14.3]

June 30, 2014

Copy of training
agendas, sign-in
sheels,
confirmations, copy
of training
materials,

EPRP

Page 25 of 25




LOS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT

CONTRACT BUDGET SUMMARY
CONTRACTOR / VENDOR NAME : City of Long Beach
CONTRACT / PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE / PROJECT NUMBER: A-1
BUDGET PERIOD: July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014

FUNDING SOURCE: CDC 13/14 Base Grant

BUDGET SUMMARY
BUDGET CATEGORY AMOUNT
Salaries $ 433,991
Employee Benefits 3 205,577
Travel ' |s 3,995
Equipment 3 -
Suppliss $ 5198
Consultant/Contractual 5 25,380
Other $ 4,540
{ndirect Costs* 63,957
TOTAL 8 742,637

*To request funds for indirect costs, agency must have one of the following:
Federal Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreement (NICRA)
Auditor Certified Indirect Cost Rate

Indirect Cost is limited to 15% of tatal Salaries and Employee Benefits.

LINE ITEM BUDGET FORMS Rev. 8/07




LOS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT B-1, SCOPE OF WORK — CITIES READINESS INITIATIVE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Loag Beach
CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: B-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

CR1

Goal 1. MEDICAL COUNTERMEASURE DISPENSING

Short Term Goal: Notify and covrdinate with partners to identify roles and respounsibilities for medical countermeasure dispensing in the
jurisdiction and identify dispensing sites.

Objectives Activities Timeline Documentation/
{Activity Completed By) Evaluation
1. Identify and initiate medical countermeasure | Sustain: Complete updates of the Mass October 31, 2013 Copy ot updated
dispensing sirategies Prophylaxis Plan, the Point of Dispensing MP Plan, POD
{POD) Field Operations Guide {FOG). and the FOG and pandemic
Pandemic [nfluenza Plan through review of influenza plan

existing plans by PHEM Commillee
members, and approval by Health Officer or
designee and incarporation of
recommendations from exercises; present
these updates to partners [8.1, 8.2, 8.4}

Build: Develop multidisciplinary planning Annually Copy of meeting
group of representatives who would respond minutes; signed-off
during s public health or emergency incident MCM ptlan protocol

to review MCM plans and review roles and
responsibilities [8.1]

EPRP

Page 1 of 4



L.OS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT B-1, SCOPE OF WORK - CITIES READINESS INITIATIVE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach
CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: B-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 — .June 30, 2014

PAHPA Benchmark: Demonstrated adherence | Monthly, within 30 days Submission of
to all PHEP application and reporting after end of reporting monthly reports and
deadlines month invoices

Sustain: Submission of monthly reporting to
LAC, including updates on PAHPA
benchmarks and performance measures 1o be
included in LAC’s mid-year and annual
progress reports: submission of monthly
invoices to LAC to be used for LAC's
{inancial report [8.1]

Short Term Goal: Provide medical conntermeasures to individuals in the target pepulation following public health guidelines and
recommendations for the suspected or identified agent or exposure.

Objectives Activities _ Timeline Documentation/
(Activity Completed By) Evaluation
3, Activate dispensing modalities Sustain: Patticipate in any POD exercises June 30,2014 Docurentation of
imptemented by Metropolitan Statistical Area LBDHHS
{MSA) pariners and use lessons participation in
learned/recommendations to improve exercises;
document processes and plans [8.3] documentation of
improvement to
processes and plans
3. Report adverse events Build: Provide training to staff on adverse June 30, 2014 Copy of sign in
event reporting system. processes, and sheets,
protocels [8.5] Copy of training
materials

EPRP

Page 2 of 4



LOS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT B-1, SCOPE OF WORK ~ CITIES READINESS INITIATIVE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach
CONTRACT NUMBER: PR-002224
SCHEDULE/ PROJECT NUMBER: B-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 — Junc 30, 2014

Goal 2, MEDICAL MATERIEL MANAGEMENT & DISTRIBUTION

Objectives Activities Timeling Doeumentation/
{Activity Completed By) Evaluaiion
Shott Term Geal: Coordinate with Los Angeles County on medieal matericl management and distribution processes.
1. Direct and activate medical materiel Sustain: Participate in DSNS Local Technical | April 30, 2014 Copy of TAR
management and distribution Assistance Review (TAR), noting Agenda &
improvements/advances in materiel : presentalion
management/distribution activities [9.1-9.6]
Sustain: Collaborate with Los Angeles County | April 30, 2014 Copy of updated
to update Long Beach Appendix to the LAC SNS Plan Appendix

Strategic National Stockpile (SNS) Plan (o
ensure compliance with established medical
countermeasure distribution and dispensing
standards [.1-9.6]

Sustain: Continue participation in LA County | June 30,2014 Copy of meeting
Force Protection/Public Health & Law agendas
Integration meetings and SNS warchouse
drills, encouraging participation by
jurisdictional partsiers [9.1-9.6]

2. Acquire medical materiel Build: Update SNS Transpertation Plan in March 31, 2014 Copy of SN§
collaboration with Long Beach Police Transportation Plan
Department [9.1-9.4]

EFRP

Page 3 of 4



LOS ANGELES COUNTY — DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESPONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT B-1, SCOPE OF WORK - CITIES READINESS INITIATIVE

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of Long Beach
CONTRACT NUMBER: PH-002224
SCHEDULE/PROJECT NUMBER.: B-1
TERM: July 1, 2013 - June 39, 2014

Goal 3. VOLUNTEER MANAGEMENT

Short Term Goal: Expand the number of Long Beach Medical Reserve Corps (MRC) volunteers and the healtheare disciplines represented
by members.

Objectives Activities Timeline Documentation/
{Activity Completed By) Evaluation

1. Coordinate volunteers Sustain: Continue recruitment of new MRC Quarterly orientations Copy of application
members using the MRC website, brochure, and/or trainings forms, enrollment
and outreach at events and register them in the forms, training sign
Emergency System for Advance Registration in sheets and
of Volunteer Health Professionals (ESAR- presentations: MRC
VHPj registry and the CA Disaster Healthcare | brochure and
Volunteer (DHV} system with a goal of website; MRC
adding 12-24 additional members (with at member roster.
least 2 mentat health providers); continue documentation of
training activities of the Long Beach MRC compleled trainings
through regular orientation sessions and on MRC TRAIN

trainings on topics such as NIMS, mass
prophylaxis, epidemiology, and other
trainings available on the MRC TRAIN
Learning Management System {17, 1.4; 15.1}

Sustain: Participate in the LA County Disaster | June 3G, 2014 Copy of
Healthcare Valunteer {DHV} Collaborative meeting/training
and in DHV System exercises and refresher agendas. developed
trainings and MRC Alliance meetings in order materials

t0 improve MRC programming and plans.

T1.4;15.1]

EPRP

Page 4 of 4




LOS ANGELES COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS, EMERGENCY AND RESFONSE SERVICES AGREEMENT

CONTRACT BUDGET SUMMARY
CONTRACTOR / VENDOR NAME : City of Long Beach
CONTRACT / PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:
SCHEDULE / PROJECT NUMBER: B-1
BUDGET PERIOD: July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014

FUNDING SOURCE: CDC 13/14 CRI Grant

BUDGET SUMMARY
BUDGET CATEGORY AMOUNT
Salaries $ 69,755
Employae Benefits $ 38,182
Travel | $ 2430
Eguipment $ -
Supplies $ 2,100
Consultant/Contractual ‘ $ 5,760
Other $ 1,422
Indirect Costs® 14,831
TOTAL $ 132,430

*To request funds for indirect costs, agency must have ane of the following:
Federal Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreement (NICRA)
Auditor Certified Indirect Cost Rate

indirect Cost is limited to 15% of total Salaries and Employee Benefits.

LINE ITEM BUDGET FORMS ‘ Rev, 8/07




